

Case No. 2021-0579

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DISCRETIONARY APPEAL FROM THE
MAHONING COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS,
CASE NO. 18MA22

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent-Appellee,

v.

CHAZ BUNCH,
Petitioner-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHAZ BUNCH

Mahoning County Prosecutor's Office

Ralph Rivera, 0082063
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

21 W. Boardman Street, 6th Floor
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
(330) 740-2330
(330) 740-2008, fax
rivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for Appellee, State of Ohio

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Stephen P. Hardwick, 0062932
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Charlyn Bohland, 0088080
Assistant Public Defender

250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167, fax
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant, Chaz Bunch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and the Facts	1
Argument	1
Proposition of Law No. I: Trial courts should not deny a hearing on a postconviction petition based on a blanket rule that it is automatically a reasonable strategic decision to rely on cross-examination alone instead of consulting with and calling an expert witness	1
I. This case is about when a trial court must hold a postconviction hearing, not about when a trial court must grant relief.	1
II. Eyewitness identification issues belong in postconviction proceedings.....	2
III. M.K.’s belief that she saw her earring in a grainy photograph is an example of confirmation bias that demonstrates the need for a hearing.....	2
IV. The record does not demonstrate that trial counsel acted competently.	3
V. Failing to hire an eyewitness identification expert in a case where the victim was unacquainted with her assailant should not be equated with strategically deciding to cross-examine the state’s expert instead of hiring a defense expert.	4
VI. Conclusion.	5
Proposition of Law No. II: A child cannot be transferred to adult court without a finding that they are not amenable to treatment in juvenile court	5
I. This issue is properly before this court.	6
A. The state has waived its waiver, forfeiture, and res judicata arguments.....	6
B. Chaz raised this issue in the first possible instance—in the trial court in a timely-filed postconviction petition after <i>Aalim I</i> was decided.	6
C. A timely-filed postconviction petition was the appropriate vehicle to raise this issue.	8
D. <i>Smith v. May</i> is not applicable here.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
II. This case is about requiring an amenability hearing before transfer; the issue is with the mandatory process, not forbidding transfer as an option	11
III. This court should act as a constitutional check on processes established by the legislature.	12
A. <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> is the right test.....	13
B. Courts have recognized that children have a profound interest in having their youth considered before making a decision about their future liberty.....	15
C. There is a risk of erroneous deprivation when a juvenile court is forced to ignore characteristics it is required to take into account in every other instance.	15
D. The state has neglected its <i>parens patriae</i> interest.	16
IV. Conclusion	17
Proposition of Law No. III: When making a sexual predator finding, it is reversible error for the trial court to fail to state that it is holding the hearing pursuant to R.C. 2950.09(B).....	17
Proposition of Law No. IV: The trial court erred when it sentenced Chaz Bunch because the findings supporting consecutive sentences are clearly and convincingly not supported by the record and the sentence is contrary to law.	18
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	7
<i>In re A.G.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 118, 2016-Ohio-3306, 69 N.E.3d 646.....	14
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St.2d 70, 249 N.E.2d 808 (1969).....	14
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 629.....	14
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177	13,14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	7
<i>Mahoning Cty. Bar Assn. v. Dimartino</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 95, 642 N.E.2d 342 (1994).....	3
<i>Mahoning Cty. Bar Assn. v. DiMartino</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 174, 2007-Ohio-3605, 870 N.E.2d 1166	3
<i>Mahoning Cty. Bar Assn. v. DiMartino</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 360, 2010-Ohio-247, 922 N.E.2d 220	3
<i>Mahoning Cty. Bar Assn. v. DiMartino</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 391, 2016-Ohio-536, 49 N.E.3d 1280	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	12,13,14
<i>Medina v. California</i> 505 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 2572, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1992).....	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)	7
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)	7
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1249, 197 L.Ed.2d 611 (2017)	13
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319, 53 L.Ed.2d 281 (1977)	13,14
<i>People v. Lerma</i> , 2016 IL 118496, 400 Ill. Dec. 20, 47 N.E.3d 985.....	4
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 469 U.S. 1, 104 S.Ct. 2901, 82 L.Ed.2d 1 (1984).....	8,9,10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)	7
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472, 115 S.Ct. 2293, 132 L.Ed.2d 418 (1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Cases:	
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	13
<i>Smith v. May</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 106, 2020-Ohio-61, 148 N.E.3d. 542.....	10
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 463, 2016-Ohio-8278, 83 N.E.3d 862	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883	12,13,14,17
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 287, 2011-Ohio-3141, 951 N.E.2d 766	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 305, 528 N.E.2d 523 (1988)	5
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 14 MA 168, 2015-Ohio-4151	5
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 62 Ohio St.2d 45, 402 N.E.2d 1189 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 298, 544 N.E.2d 622 (1989)	5
<i>State v. D.W.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544, 978 N.E.2d 894.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Foust</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 137, 2004-Ohio-7006, 823 N.E.2d 836.....	4
<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 279, 2019-Ohio-4761, 141 N.E.3d 169.....	6
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, 73 N.E.3d 448	7,15
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 358, 2004-Ohio-3430, 811 N.E.2d 48	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 10 MA 118, 2011-Ohio-3404	6,7
<i>State v. Madrigal</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 378, 2000-Ohio-448, 721 N.E.2d 52.....	2
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 431, 613 N.E.2d 225 (1993).....	4,5
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 460, 2019-Ohio-3848, 137 N.E.3d 1151	9,10
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 10 Ohio St. 175, 226 N.E.2d 104 (1967).....	10
<i>State v. Quarterman</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034, 19 N.E.3d 900	8
<i>State v. Szeftcyk</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 93, 671 N.E.2d 233 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 33 Ohio St.3d 1, 514 N.E.2d 407 (1987)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases:

State v. Walls, 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059, 775 N.E.2d 82914

State v. Wilks, 154 Ohio St.3d 359, 2018-Ohio-1562, 114 N.E.3d 10924,5

Constitutional Provision:

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution15

Statutes:

R.C. 2950.0917

R.C. 2953.0818

R.C. 2953.212,5,9

Rule:

App.R. 125

Other Authorities:

Test a Witness’s Memory of a Suspect Only Once, Wixted, Wells, Loftus, and Garret, *Psychological Science in the Public Interest* 2021, Vol. 22(1S) 1S–18S2
